
DECISION RECORD 
OCTOBER 2018 

1 

 

THE OFFICE OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
FOR DERBYSHIRE 

DECISION RECORD 

Request for PCC Decision 
Received in OPCC 
Date: August 2018 

OPCC Ref: 48/ 2018  

 

DISTRIBUTION OF THE POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND FOR 2017/18 
  

Executive Summary:  

To approve the distribution from the Police Property Act Fund for 2017/18 including 

a contribution to Derbyshire Community Foundation (Foundation Derbyshire).  

 

Decision 
1. That the distribution from the Police Property Act  2017/18 be approved as 

 

Retained in case of future claims £2,000 

Contribution towards administration £2,000 

Towards upkeep of stores £1,632 

To Mutual Welfare Fund £1,000 

To DCF Police Authority Grassroots Fund £6,527 

TOTAL £13,159 
 

 

Declaration 
I confirm that I have considered whether or not I have any personal or prejudicial 

interest in this matter and take the proposed decision in compliance with the Code of 

Conduct for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire.  Any such interests 

are recorded below. 

None  

 

Section A            
For Publication  



DECISION RECORD 
OCTOBER 2018 

2 

 

 

The above request has my approval. 

 
 

 

Signature 
Hardyal Dhindsa 

 
 
 
Date    October 2018  

PUBLICATION SCHEME CONSIDERATIONS 

Is the related Section B report to be published    Yes 
The report contains commercially sensitive information.  

 

Is the publication of this approval to be deferred     No 
If Yes, provide reasons below 

Date to be deferred to – 
NB Statutory Instrument 2011/3050 (as amended by SI 2012/2479) states that: all decisions made by 

a PCC are in the types of information that must “be published as soon as practicable after it becomes 

available to the elected local policing body”. 

 

OFFICER APPROVAL 

Chief Executive or Nominee: 
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial, legal and 

equalities advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report.  

I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and 

Crime Commissioner 

 

   

 

Name    Andrew Dale                                                           Date     October 2018  
 



 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

XX 
 

STRATEGIC  PRIORITIES 
ASSURANCE  BOARD 

 
 

REPORT 
TITLE 

DISTRIBUTION OF THE POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND FOR 
2017/18 

REPORT BY REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

DATE 24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To approve the distribution from the Police Property Act Fund for 2017/18 including a 

contribution to Derbyshire Community Foundation (Foundation Derbyshire).  

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Appendix A. Grants awarded by the Derbyshire Community Foundation (Foundation 

Derbyshire) 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the distribution from the Police Property Act  2017/18 be approved as 

 

Retained in case of future claims £2,000 

Contribution towards administration £2,000 

Towards upkeep of stores £1,632 

To Mutual Welfare Fund £1,000 

To DCF Police Authority Grassroots Fund £6,527 

TOTAL £13,159 

 



AGENDA ITEM XX 
STRATEGIC PRIORITIES ASSURANCE BOARD 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

2 

 

 

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 

Name:  Andrew Dale 

Tel: 0300 122 6005 

Email andrew.dale.16973@derbyshire.pnn.police.uk 

 



AGENDA ITEM XX 
STRATEGIC PRIORITIES ASSURANCE BOARD 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

3 

2. INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 

2.1 Commissioners are required under the Police Property Act 1897 (as amended)  

to set aside any money received from the sale of property which has come in to 

their possession if it has been seized, lost or abandoned and not subject to the 

Proceeds of Crime Act.  Such property is sold and the Police Property Act Fund 

(PPAF) holds the proceeds.  At the end of the year the balance on the PPAF is 

distributed. 

 
2.2   The amount available for distribution each year is calculated from the PPAF 

bank balance as at the 31st March. It has been agreed to split this by retaining 

£2,000 in the event of future claims for replacement property, an administration 

fee of £2,000 per annum to be paid to Derbyshire Police and a donation of 

£1,000 per annum to the Derbyshire Police Mutual Welfare Fund.  20% of the 

remaining fund will be used towards the upkeep of the force stores facility with 

the balance being distributed by donation to agreed charities as decided by the 

SPA. 

 
2.3   The funding available at the end of the financial year 2017/18, for distribution in 

2018/19, is £13,159 (2016/17 was £10,609). It is recommended that this sum be 

administered as set-out in the table below:- 

Proposed distribution  

Police Property Act Fund 2016/17 2017/18 

Retained in case of future claims £2,000 £2,000 

Contribution towards administration £2,000 £2,000 

Towards upkeep of stores £1,122 £1,632 

To Mutual Welfare Fund £1,000 £1,000 

To DCF Police Authority Grassroots Fund £4,487 £6,527 

TOTAL £10,609 £13,159 

 
2.4   The Derbyshire Community Foundation will invest the grant, holding it in a ring 

fenced endowment fund and the interest earned will be used for small grants to 

community projects across Derbyshire that help to reduce crime or anti-social 

behaviour.   



AGENDA ITEM XX 
STRATEGIC PRIORITIES ASSURANCE BOARD 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

4 

 
2.5   The Commissioner Hardyal Dhindsa is the trustee on the DCF Grant Awards 

Panel and he reviews the grant applications along with the existing trustees. 

Therefore the Deputy PCC (Kevin Gillott) is the decision-maker for ratifying the 

recommendations made in this report. 

 
2.6 For information purposes, the grants awarded since the incorporation of Police 

and Crime Commissioners are detailed at Appendix A. 



Appendix A

DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S FUND

Grants Awarded by Foundation Derbyshire from April 2012

Account Name
Amount 
Awarded

Purpose of Grant Date Received

Sawley Before & After School Club £200 to purchase 3 Nintendo DS's and associated games 17/04/2012

Allenton United F.C £250
to contribute towards the costs of developing 2 new teams for U7's 
and U8's for participation in the Derby Mini Soccer League 25/05/2012

ACE Personal Safety Training £500
to cover a variety of expenses such as venue hire, publicity and 
website costs 07/01/2013

SNaP Development Project £450

to pay for salary costs for 2 sessional sports workers to work with 
youth volunteers over the summer to plan and develop a series of 
activities for young people 08/01/2013

Mega Fitness £500 to pay for venue hire for the boxing sessions 14/03/2013

Ripley Music Festival £500
to fund a contribution towards your 2013 staging costs to ensure 
that the activities on Friday, focusing on children and young people, 20/03/2013

Community Soccerstars UK £500
to fund the 'Get into Soccer' holiday course for up to 30 young 
people 20/05/2013

Sporting Futures £469
to fund the costs for one coach to continue the After School Project 
at Ironville & Codnor Park school 21/05/2013

New Mills Community Festival £250 to contribute towards the insurance for the festival in 2014 08/07/2013
G52 (Gamesley community hub) £250 to fund a variety of activities for the coming year 26/07/2013
Ripley Residents Assoc £250 to fund core running costs for the group for a year 27/07/2013

Everybody Hurts £250 to fund a contribution towards books, printer inks or petrol costs 09/09/2013
Netherseal Village Hall £262 to fund a contribution towards the cost of the alarm system 19/10/2013

New Mills Band (1812) £375
to pay for the Musical Director's fee and hire of the hall for the 
Learner's Group 07/02/2014

Community Transport for Town and County £500 to contribute towards the purchase of a CCTV system 07/02/2014

Lullington Park Cricket Club £500 to install an eight camera system around the clubhouse building 17/02/2014

Lindley Educational Trust £500
to fund up to 3 activity days for young people in Gamesley with a 
view to recruiting leaders/trainers to work in the Gamesley area 02/12/2014

Eckington Cricket Club £500 to contribute towards the installation of a CCTV and alarm system 19/05/2015

Everybody Hurts £500
as a contribution towards general costs, the local group supports 
parents who have been abused by their children 25/06/2015

Chesterfield & District Neighbourhood Watch £250

to fund the purchase of 'Message in a Bottle' bottles for the 
Neighbourhood Watch to distribute to the more vulnerable 
members of the community 14/08/2015

Belper North Mill Trust £500
to contribute towards the upgrading of the security system at the 
Museum and Visitor Centre 02/11/2015

The Elm Foundation (Formerly known as 
Derbyshire Domestic Violence and Sexual Abuse 
Service) £500

to fund the purchase of Personal Attack Alarms for the men, women 
and young people that they support 09/12/2015

Swadlincote and District Youth for Christ £500 to purchase a range of items for the weekly drop in youth club 21/07/2016

Town Hall Events (Bakewell) £500 to contribute towards the International Women’s Day celebrations 05/12/2016
Normanton Allstars FC £392 to fund coaching courses and to purchase footballs 21/02/2017
Our Vision Our Future £1,000 to contribute towards monthly workshops on Hate Crime 24/03/2017

Ripley Music Festival £1,000

to contribute towards the hiring of the stage and PA/sound system - 
total cost for this element is £6,050. The remainder will come from 
fundraising events already planned 13/04/2017

Glapwell Colliery Cricket Club £1,000
to fund the installation of CCTV at the Pavilion and around the 
grounds 04/07/2017

Chesterfield & District Neighbourhood Watch £1,000
to purchase a supply of dustbin stickers with the Neighbourhood 
logo for members to use 14/02/2018

CRESST (Conflict Resolution Education)
£1,000

to contribute towards the costs to deliver and establish a conflict 
coaching scheme in one secondary school in Shirebrook 15/02/2018

Amber Factory £1,000

to fund the continuation of the 'Make It' project, namely costs for 
session time for artists to work with the young people, material 
costs and rental costs for studio space 08/08/2018

Sinfin Moor Allotments £952
to fund the purchase of spiky hedging to plant around the perimeter 
as a deterrent to vandals 08/08/2018

Grindleford Playing Field Trust (GPFT) £1,000 to install a mini kitchen for the new youth room 08/08/2018

Derby Highlands FC £500
to purchase a range of new equipment including balls, bibs, cones, 
kit, first aid kit and league fees. 08/08/2018

Total Awarded £18,600


	DN 48 PPAF
	SAP Board 240918 Police Property Act Fund
	Copy of Appendix A Foundation Derbyshire Small Grants
	Grants




